

No. 11-1507

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY NEW JERSEY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MOUNT HOLLY GARDENS
CITIZENS IN ACTION, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE EMPOWER D.C.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ADEPERSON BELLEGARDE
FRANÇOIS
CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC
HOWARD UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC
2900 Van Ness Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 806-8065

VALERIE SCHNEIDER
Counsel of Record
FAIR HOUSING CLINIC
HOWARD UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
FAIR HOUSING CLINIC
2900 Van Ness Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 806-8065
vschneider@law.howard.edu

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Empower D.C

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. BASIC NOTIONS OF FAIRNESS DICTATE THAT MUNICIPALITIES SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED TO TEAR DOWN COMMUNITIES THAT THEY HAVE ISOLATED, MALIGNANTLY NEGLECTED, AND NOW ACT TO UPROOT	4
A. Government and Private Entities Perpetrate Housing Discrimination Against Communities of Color, Resulting in Segregation and Economic Isolation	8
1. Historically, Racial Segregation and Discrimination was Entrenched in Federal, State and Local Government Policies, and Perpetrated by Private Entities ...	8
2. Government and Private Entities Continue to Perpetrate Housing Discrimination Against Already Vulnerable Communities of Color.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Municipalities Ensure the Physical and Social Deterioration of Communities of Color Through Malignant Neglect and the Subordination of Community Needs to those of More Politically Powerful Communities.....	14
1. Community Stories: Ivy City, A Neighborhood Profile	15
C. The Wholesale Disproportionate Effect of Local and Federal Municipal Policies Displaces and Destroys Communities of Color to the Point of Experiencing “Root Shock”.....	18
II. VULNERABLE COMMUNITIES OF COLOR WILL LOSE THEIR ABILITY TO PROTECT THEMSELVES IN A MEANINGFUL WAY IF FHA CLAIMS ARE NO LONGER COGNIZABLE UNDER A DISPARATE IMPACT ANALYSIS	20
A. Disparate Impact Analysis is Needed to Ferret Out Abuses Under the FHA Because Most Contemporary Housing Discrimination is Either Hidden or Subconscious.....	22
B. Disparate Impact Analysis for Housing Discrimination is Needed to Fight Discrimination and Segregation in Education and Employment	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Disparate Impact Analysis Empowers Vulnerable Communities to Prevent the Eradication of their Political Power, Cultural Identity and Financial and Economic Stability.....	29
III. SHELTER IS THE MOST FUNDAMENTAL COMPONENT OF HUMAN SECURITY AS DEMONSTRATED BY INTERNATIONAL NORMS THAT RECOGNIZE DISPARATE IMPACT ANALYSIS IN HOUSING DISCRIMINATION	31
Disparate Impact Analysis Cognizable through the Fair Housing Act is Consistent with the United States’ Obligations Under International Law	32
CONCLUSION	38
APPENDIX	
Howard University School of Law Faculty and Student Organizations.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	27
<i>Kennedy v. City of Zanesville</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D. Ohio 2007).....	15
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	2
<i>Metro Housing Dev. Corp. v. Village of Arlington Heights</i> , 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977).....	15
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	2
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	2
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. District. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	26
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	2
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	12
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	2
<i>United States v. United States District Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	2
<i>Wallace v. Chicago Housing Auth.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 710 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	15
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	20, 21, 30
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 3601 (1968).....	20, 34
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a) (1968).....	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Rebecca M. Abel, <i>Drawing the Lines: Pushing Past Arlington Heights and Parents Involved in School Attendance Zone Cases</i> , 2012 B.Y.U. EDUC. & L.J. 369 (2012).....	27
Margalynne Armstrong, <i>Desegregation Through Private Litigation: Using Equitable Remedies to Achieve the Purposes of the Fair Housing Act</i> , 64 TEMP. L. REV. 909 (1991)	12, 21
ERIC ARNESEN, BROTHERHOODS OF COLOR: BLACK RAILROAD WORKERS AND THE STRUGGLE FOR EQUALITY (2001)	16
Jim Bailey, <i>Ethnic and Racial Minorities, the Indigent, the Elderly, and Eminent Domain: Assessing the Virginia Model of Reform</i> , 19 WASH. & LEE J. CIVIL RTS. & SOC. JUST. 73 (2012).....	12
Eric W.M. Bain, Note, <i>Another Missed Opportunity to Fix Discrimination in Discrimination Law</i> , 38 WM. MITCHELL L. REV. 1434 (2012).....	25
Mario L. Barnes et. al., <i>A Post-Race Equal Protection?</i> , 98 GEO. L.J. 967 (2010)	13, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mary Bishop, <i>Street by Street, Block by Block: How Urban Renewal Uprooted Black Roanoke</i> , THE ROANOKE TIMES, Jan. 29, 1995	11
Corinne A. Carey, <i>No Second Chance: People with Criminal Records Denied Access to Public Housing</i> , 36 U. TOL. L. REV. 545, 586 (2005)	33
Jason Cherkis, <i>Ghost Town: The Swansons Have Lived in Ivy City for 26 Years. They Have Watched Half Their Neighborhood Disappear. And Now They May Disappear, Too</i> , WASH. CITY PAPER, June 2, 2000, available at http://www.washingtoncitypaper.com/articles/19731/ghost-town	16
David A. Dana, <i>Exclusionary Eminent Domain</i> , 17 SUP. CT. ECON. REV. 7 (2009).....	14
Audrey Daniel, <i>The Intent Doctrine and CERD: How the United States Fails to Meet Its International Obligations in Racial Discrimination Jurisprudence</i> , 4 DEPAUL J. FOR SOC. JUST. 263 (2011).....	32
Nancy A. Denton, <i>The Role of Residential Segregation in Promoting and Maintaining Inequality in Wealth and Property</i> , 34 IND. L. REV. 1199 (2001)	12, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Nancy A. Denton, <i>The Persistence of Segregation: Links Between Residential Segregation and School Segregation</i> , 80 MINN. L. REV. 795 (1996)	26
James D. Dilts, THE GREAT ROAD: THE BUILDING OF THE BALTIMORE AND OHIO, THE NATION’S FIRST RAILROAD, 1828-1853 (1996).....	15, 16
Peter Dreier, <i>Capitalists vs. the Media: An Analysis of an Ideological Mobilization Among Business Leaders</i> , 4 MEDIA CULTURE & SOC’Y 111 (1982)	5
Jon C. Dubin, <i>From Junkyards to Gentrification: Explicating a Right to Protective Zoning in Low-Income Communities of Color</i> , 77 MINN. L. REV. 739 (1993).....	6, 9, 10
Eric Falquero, <i>The Fight for Ivy City</i> , STREET SENSE Sept. 16, 2013 available at http://www.streetsense.org/2013/09/the-fight-for-ivy-city	17
Darryl Fears, <i>Ivy City Tired of being a D.C. “Dumping Ground,” Takes on Gray Over Bus Depot</i> , WASH. POST, August 12, 2012, available at http://articles.washingtonpost.com/2012-08-12/national/35492485_1_bus-depot-boltbus-suit-claims	15, 17, 18
Bernard J. Frieden & Lynne B. Sagalyn, <i>Downtown, Inc.: How America Rebuilds Cities</i> , THE M.I.T. PRESS, (1989).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>From Despair to Hope: Two HUD Secretaries on Urban Revitalization and Opportunity</i> , BROOKINGS INSTITUTION, Metropolitan Policy Program Discussion, National Press Club, Washington D.C. (Jul. 14, 2009), available at http://www.brookings.edu/events/2009/07/14-urban-development	35
Jerry Frug, <i>The Geography of Community</i> , 48 STAN. L. REV. 1047 (1996).....	6
MINDY THOMPSON FULLILOVE, ROOT SHOCK: HOW TEARING UP NEIGHBORHOODS HURTS AMERICA, AND WHAT WE CAN DO ABOUT IT (2004)..... <i>passim</i>	
MINDY THOMPSON FULLILOVE, <i>Eminent Domain and African Americans: What is the Price of the Commons?</i> INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE (2007).....	7, 29
DANIEL FUSFELD & TIMOTHY BATES, <i>THE POLITICAL ECONOMY OF THE URBAN GHETTO</i> (1984).....	6
ROLF GOETZE, UNDERSTANDING NEIGHBORHOOD CHANGE (1979).....	6
Herbert Gans, <i>Deconstructing the Underclass</i> , 56 J. AM. PLAN. ASS'N 271 (1990).....	5
ALEXANDER GARVIN, <i>THE AMERICAN CITY: WHAT WORKS, WHAT DOESN'T</i> , THE MCGRAW-HILL COMPANIES (1995).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
James J. Hartnett, <i>Affordable Housing, Exclusionary Zoning, and American Apartheid: Using Title VIII to Foster Statewide Racial Integration</i> , 68 N.Y.U. L. REV. 89 (1993).....	24
Michael Hudson, <i>Root Shock: How Tearing Up City Neighborhoods Hurts American and What We Can Do About It</i> , CITY LIMITS, available at http://www.citylimits.org/news/article_print.cfm?article_id=3116 (last visited Oct. 22, 2013).....	19
Rosemary C. Hunter & Elaine W. Shoben, <i>Disparate Impact Discrimination: American Oddity or Internationally Accepted Concept?</i> , 19 BERKELEY J. EMP. & LAB. L. 108 (1998).....	37
Edward Imperatore, <i>Discriminatory Condemnations and the Fair Housing Act</i> , 96 GEO. L.J. 1027 (2008).....	9, 14
International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination art. I, Jan. 4, 1969, 660 U.N.T.S. 195.....	32, 33, 35
Janet Thompson Jackson, <i>What is Property? Property is Theft: The Lack of Social Justice in U.S. Eminent Domain Law</i> , 84 ST. JOHN'S L. REV. 63 (2010).....	7, 8, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Creola Johnson, <i>The Magic of Group Identity: How Predatory Lenders Use Minorities to Target Communities of Color</i> , 17 GEO. J. ON POVERTY L. & POL'Y 165 (2010).....	13
Kenneth L. Karst, <i>Equal Citizenship at Ground Level: The Consequences of Nonstate Action</i> , 54 DUKE L.J. 1591 (2005).....	23, 26, 30
Paul Stanton Kibel, <i>The Urban Nexus: Open Space, Brownfields, and Justice</i> , 25 B.C. ENVTL. AFF. L. REV. 589 (1998)	6
James A. Kushner, <i>An Unfinished Agenda: The Federal Fair Housing Enforcement Effort</i> , 6 YALE L. & POL'Y REV. 348 (1988).....	10
Charles R. Lawrence III, <i>The Id, the Ego, and Equal Protection: Reckoning with Unconscious Racism</i> , 39 STAN. L. REV. 317 (1987).....	22, 23
Sarah Max, <i>School, What Is It Good For? When it comes to home prices, school matters. Buyers will pay a premium to live near top schools</i> , CNN.COM (August 27, 2004), available at http://money.cnn.com/2004/08/27/real_estate/buying_selling/schools	26
ROGER MONTGOMERY & DANIEL MANDELKER, <i>HOUSING IN AMERICA: PROBLEMS & PERSPECTIVES</i> (2d ed. 1979).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Myron Orfield, <i>Racial Integration and Community Revitalization: Applying the Fair Housing Act to the Low Income Housing Tax Credit</i> , 58 VAND. L. REV. 1747 (2005).....	5
Richard A. Primus, <i>Equal Protection and Disparate Impact: Round Three</i> , 117 HARV. L. REV. 493 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
Destiny Peery, Note & Comment, <i>The Colorblind Ideal in A Race-Conscious Reality: The Case for A New Legal Ideal for Race Relations</i> , 6 NW. J. L. & SOC. POL'Y 473 (2011).....	22, 23
<i>Periodic Report of the United States of America to the United Nations Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination Concerning the International Convention on the Elimination of all Forms of Racial Discrimination</i> (Jul. 12, 2013), available at http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/210817.pdf?z_ad8eb2b0f40c11e0be500800200c9a66=1380305338	36
KEVIN PHILLIPS, <i>THE POLITICS OF RICH AND POOR</i> (1990).....	5, 7
KIRK REYNOLDS & DAVID OROSZI, <i>BALTIMORE & OHIO RAILROAD</i> (Mike Schaffer ed., 2000).....	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Paul Schwartzman, <i>Renewal takes Root in D.C.'s Blighted Ivy City: Real Estate Investors Betting on Neighborhood</i> , WASH. POST, July 10, 2005, available at http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2005/07/09/AR200507090711.html	16
Tom Sherwood, <i>Ivy City Residents Fight Bus Depot at Crummell School Site</i> , NBC WASHINGTON, November 26, 2012, http://www.nbcwashington.com/blogs/first-read-dmv/Ivy-City-Residents-Fight-Bus-Depot-at-Crummell-School-Site-180938721.html	17
Justin P. Steil, <i>Innovative Responses to Foreclosures: Paths to Neighborhood Stability and Housing Opportunity</i> , 1 COLUM. J. RACE & L. 63 (2011)	28
Stanley P. Stocker-Edwards, <i>Black Housing 1860-1980: The Development, Perpetuation, and Attempts to Eradicate the Dual Housing Market in America</i> , 5 HARV. BLACKLETTER J. 50 (1988).....	21
Peter Tatian, <i>State of Washington, D.C.'s Neighborhoods</i> , THE URBAN INSTITUTE, 18 (2008)	17, 28
Eric Tucker, <i>D.C. Council Chair Resigns After Bank Fraud Charge</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS, June 6, 2012, available at http://bigstory.ap.org/article/dc-council-chair-resigns-after-bank-fraud-charge	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Margery Austin Turner, <i>Limits on Housing and Neighborhood Choice: Discrimination and Segregation in U.S. Housing Markets</i> , 41 IND. L. REV. 797 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
U.N. GAHRC, 13th Sess., <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Adequate Housing in the United States as a Component of the right to an Adequate Standard of Living, and on the Right to Non-Discrimination in this Context</i> , U.N. Doc.A/HRC/13/20/Add .4 (Dec. 24, 2012)	34,35,36,37
U.S. ADVISORY COMMISSION ON INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS, A-26, <i>Relocation: Unequal Treatment of People and Businesses Displaced by Government</i> 25 (1965), available at http://digital.library.unt.edu/ark:/67531/metadc1407/m1/38/?q=relocated (last visited Oct. 22, 2013).....	10
Erika K. Wilson, <i>Leveling Localism and Racial Inequality in Education Through the No Child Left Behind Act Public Choice Provision</i> , 44 U. MICH. J.L. REFORM 625 (2011)	27
